
FILED 2/22/2023 
DOCUMENT NO. 01223-2023 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost 
recovery Clause with Generating 
Performance Incentive Factor 

DOCKET NO. 2023001-EI 

FILED: February 21, 2023 

THE FLORIDA RETAIL FEDERATION'S NOTICE OF VIDEO 
CONFERENCE DEPOSTION DUCES TECUM OF 

DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE OF DUKE ENERGY 
FLORIDA, LLC 

TO: Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
Matt Bernier 
106 E. College A venue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Matt.bernier@duke-energy.com 

NOTICE is hereby given that pursuant to Rule 1.310 (b) (1 ), Florida Rules of Civil 

Procedure the undersigned or another attorney representing the Florida Retail Federation will take 

the video conference deposition of the company representative designated to answer the following 

matters in this docket: 

1. Appropriate carrying cost on the "voluntary deferral period" (approximately June 1, 2022 

to April 1, 2023) of the 2022 undercollection. 

2. Appropriate carrying costs on the 2022 undercollection over the proposed recovery 

period as proposed or modified. 

3. Appropriate recovery period for the net 2022 undercollection. 

4. Ability to "deaverage" the recovery period of the 2022 undercollection based on 

customer class as postulated from the Commissioners at the November hearing. 

5. Determination of the differences between original and revised estimates of the 2023 

projected natural gas costs. 
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NAME DATE and TIME LOCATION 

Designated March 1, 2023 at 9:00 Via Video Conference 
Company (Link will be circulated to witness 

Representative( s) and counsel prior to deposition) 

The deponent is requested to have copies of all the work papers and other materials related 

to your September 2, 2022 and January 23, 2023 filings related to the fuel factor(s) for 2023 in the 

matters listed above. 

A video conference line will be made available by agreement with the company and 

participation information will be emailed to parties prior to the deposition. 

This deposition shall be taken upon oral examination before an official court reporter or 

other officer authorized by law to take depositions. The deposition is being taken for purposes of 

discovery, for use at trial, or for any other purposes allowed under the Florida Rules of Civil 

Procedure and the Rules of the Florida Public Service Commission. 

Please govern yourselves accordingly. 

Respectfully submitted this 21st day of February, 2023. 

Isl Robert Scheffel Wright 
Florida Bar No. 0966721 
Gardner, Bist, Bowden, Dee, LaVia, 

Wright, Perry & Harper, P.A. 
1300 Thomaswood Driver 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
schefo i; !a!bw le!ml. com 

Attorneys for the Florida Retail Federation 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served 
to the following by electronic mail on this 21st day of February, 2023. 

Duke Energy 
Matthew Bernier/Robert Pickels/ 
Stephanie Cuello 
106 East College A venue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-7740 
FLRegulat01yLegal@duke-energy.com 
Matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com 
Robert.pickels@duke-energy.com 
Stephanie.cuello@duke-energy.com 

Dianne Triplett 
P.O. Box 14042 
St. Petersburg, FL 33733 
Dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com 

Tampa Electric Company 
Jeffrey Wahlen/ Malcolm Means/ 
Virginia Ponder 
Ausley Law Firm 
Post Office Box 391 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
jwahlen@ausley.com 
mmeans@ausley.com 
yponder@ausley.com 

Paula K. Brown 
Administrator, Regulatory Coordination 
Tampa Electric Company 
P. 0. Box 111 
Tampa, FL 33601-0111 
regdept@tecoenergy.com 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
Beth Keating 
Gunster Law Firm 
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
bkeating@gunster.com 

Mike Cassel 
208 Wildlight Avenue 
Yulee, FL 32097 
mcassel@fpuc.com 

Michelle D. Napier 
1635 Meathe Drive 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 
mnapier@fpuc.com 

Florida Power & Light 
Maria Moncada 
David Lee 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408 
Maria.moncada@fpl.com 
David.lee@fpl.com 

Kenneth Hoffman 
Florida Power & Light Company 
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 810 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Ken.hoffman@fpl.com 
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Florida Public Service Commission 
Suzanne Brownless/Ryan Sandy 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
sbrownle@psc.state.fl.us 
rsandy@psc.state.fl.us 

Office of Public Counsel 
C. Rehwinkel IP. Christensen IM. Wessling 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 West Madison Street, #812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 
Christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 
Rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us 
Wesslirn!.marv(a lee.state.fl.us 

PCS Phosphate - White Springs 
James W. Brew I Laura Wynn Baker 
Stone Law Firm 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington D.C. 20007 
jbrew@smxblaw.com 
lwb@smxblaw.com 

Florida Industrial Power Users Group 
JonC.Moyle 
Moyle Law Firm 
118 N. Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
mqualls@moylelaw.com 

Nucor Steel Florida, Inc. 
Peter J. Mattheis / Michael K. Lavanga / 
Joseph R. Briscar 
Stone Law Firm 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Suite 800 West 
Washington DC 20007 
jrb@smxblaw.com 
12im@smxblaw.com 
mkl@smxblaw.com 

Corey Allain 
22 Nucor Drive 
Frostproof, FL 33843 
Corey.allain@nucor.com 

Southern Alliance for Clean Energy 
George Cavros 
120 E. Oakland Park Boulevard 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334 
george@cavros-law.com 

ls/Robert Scheffel Wright 
ATTORNEY 
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